grant such relief or make such directions as it may deem just and equitable in 

the circumstance in terms of Article 126 (4) of the Constitution”. 

All attendant facts and circumstances considered, I direct the 1st Respondent to 

pay personally, a sum of Rs.725,000 (seven hundred and twenty five thousand) 

and the 6th Respondent Board to pay a sum of Rs.400,000 (Four hundred 

thousand) as compensation to the Petitioner whilst the State is  directed to pay a 

sum of Rs, 25,000/- to the Petitioner. 

All payments to be made within four months of today.